days per year. PBGC has a process for vetting nominees under consideration for appointment.

Issued in Washington, DC.

Gordon Hartogensis,

Director, Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation. [FR Doc. 2022–27267 Filed 12–15–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7709–02–P

POSTAL SERVICE

International Product Change— International Priority Airmail, Commercial ePacket, Priority Mail Express International, Priority Mail International & First-Class Package International Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add an International Priority Airmail, Commercial ePacket, Priority Mail Express International, Priority Mail International & First-Class Package International Service contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Competitive Product List in the Mail Classification Schedule.

DATES: *Date of notice:* December 16, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Christopher C. Meyerson, (202) 268–7820.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on December 9, 2022, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add International Priority Airmail, Commercial ePacket, Priority Mail Express International, Priority Mail International & First-Class Package International Service Contract 11 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–75 and CP2023–76.

Ruth B. Stevenson,

Chief Counsel, Ethics & Legal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2022–27253 Filed 12–15–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

POSTAL SERVICE

International Product Change— International Priority Airmail, Commercial ePacket, Priority Mail Express International, Priority Mail International & First-Class Package International Service with Reseller Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM. ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add an International Priority Airmail, Commercial ePacket, Priority Mail Express International, Priority Mail International & First-Class Package International Service with Reseller contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Competitive Product List in the Mail Classification Schedule. DATES: Date of notice: December 16, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Christopher C. Meyerson, (202) 268–7820.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on December 9, 2022, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add International Priority Airmail, Commercial ePacket, Priority Mail Express International, Priority Mail International & First-Class Package International Service with Reseller Contract 6 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–76 and CP2023–77.

Sarah Sullivan,

Attorney, Ethics & Legal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2022–27251 Filed 12–15–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–96476; File No. SR–MRX– 2022–20]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; Nasdaq MRX, LLC; Notice of Withdrawal of Proposed Rule Change To Amend Options 7, Section 6 To Add Port Fees

December 12, 2022.

On October 11, 2022, Nasdaq MRX, LLC ("MRX") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission"), pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934¹ and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,² a proposed rule change to assess port fees. The proposed rule change was published for comment in the **Federal Register** on October 18, 2022.³

On December 8, 2022, MRX withdrew the proposed rule change (SR–MRX–2022–20).

For the Commission, by the Division of Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated authority.⁴

Sherry R. Haywood,

Assistant Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2022–27256 Filed 12–15–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 8011–01–P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–96477; File No. SR–MRX– 2022–22]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; Nasdaq MRX, LLC; Notice of Withdrawal of Proposed Rule Change To Amend Options 7, Section 7 To Add Market Data Fees

December 12, 2022.

On October 14, 2022, Nasdaq MRX, LLC ("MRX") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission"), pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ¹ and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,² a proposed rule change to assess market data fees. The proposed rule change was published for comment in the **Federal Register** on October 28, 2022.³

On December 8, 2022, MRX withdrew the proposed rule change (SR–MRX–2022–22).

For the Commission, by the Division of Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated authority.⁴

Sherry R. Haywood,

Assistant Secretary. [FR Doc. 2022–27257 Filed 12–15–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 8011–01–P

² 17 CFR 240.19b–4.

- ² 17 CFR 240.19b–4.
- ³ See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 96144 (October 24, 2022), 87 FR 65273.
- 147 CED 222, 87 FK 052
- ⁴ 17 CFR 200.30–3(a)(12).

¹15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

 $^{^3}See$ Securities Exchange Act Release No. 96046 (October 12, 2022), 87 FR 63119.

⁴ 17 CFR 200.30–3(a)(12).

¹15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).